

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

WILLIAMSBURG CLIMBING GYM
COMPANY LLC and FIFTH CONCERTO
HOLDCO, INC.,

Plaintiffs and
Counterclaim-Defendants,

v.

RONIT REALTY LLC,

Defendant and
Counterclaim-Plaintiff.

Case No. 1:20-cv-02073-FB-RML

**DEFENDANT/COUNTERCLAIM-PLAINTIFF RONIT REALTY LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS/COUNTERCLAIM-
DEFENDANTS WILLIAMSBURG CLIMBING GYM COMPANY LLC AND FIFTH
CONCERTO HOLDCO, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STEIN ADLER DABAH ZELKOWITZ LLP

Adam J. Stein, Esq.

Matteo J. Rosselli, Esq.

Samuel J. Bazian, Esq.

1633 Broadway, 46th Floor

New York, New York 10019

Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff
RONIT REALTY LLC

March 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I: THE DOCTRINES OF FRUSTRATION OF PURPOSE AND IMPOSSIBILITY DO NOT APPLY	2
A. Williamsburg Climbing Expressly Assumed the Risk of Unforeseen Exigencies	2
B. Williamsburg Climbing’s Cases Actually Support Ronit’s Motion	4
POINT II: THE LEASE HAS NOT BEEN FRUSTRATED OR RENDERED IMPOSSIBLE.....	7
A. Williamsburg Climbing May Not Offer Parol Evidence to Vary the Purpose of the Lease Set Forth in Its Permitted Use Clause	8
B. Williamsburg Climbing’s Parol Evidence Does Not Create an Issue of Fact Concerning the Purpose of the Lease	11
C. The Purposes of the Lease Have Not Been Frustrated or Rendered Impossible	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Arons v. Charpentier,
36 A.D.3d 636 (2d Dep’t 2007) 6

Benderson Dev. Co. v. Commenco Corp.,
44 A.D.2d 889 (4th Dep’t 1974) 4

Byrnes v. Balcom,
265 A.D. 268 (3d Dep’t 1942) 15

Cab Bedford LLC v. Equinox Bedford Ave, Inc.,
2020 NY Slip Op 34296[U], *3-5 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2020) 14

City of New York v. Long Island Airports Limousine Services Corp.,
96 A.D.2d 998 (3d Dep’t 1983) 5, 6

Colonial Operating Corp. v. Hannan Sales & Service,
265 A.D. 411 (2d Dep’t 1943) 9

Dr. Smood N.Y. LLC v. Orchard Houston, LLC,
2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 10087 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 2, 2020) 15

Gander Mt. Co. v. Islip U-Slip LLC,
923 F. Supp. 2d 351 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2013) 11

Gap Inc. v. Ponte Gadea N.Y. L.L.C.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42694 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2021) 14

ITS Soho LLC v. 598 Broadway Realty Assoc. Inc.,
2020 NY Slip Op 34300[U], *4-5 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2020) 12, 14

Jack Kelly Partners LLC v. Zegelstein,
140 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep’t 2016) 5

Kolodin v. Valenti,
115 A.D.3d 197 (1st Dep’t 2014) 7

Krell v. Henry,
2 K.B. 740 (C.A. 1903) 12-13

Leisure Time Travel, Inc. v. Villa Roma Resort & Conference Ctr., Inc.,
55 Misc. 3d 780 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 2017) 7

Lithe Method LLC v. YHD LLC,
2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5336 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 3, 2014) 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>MEPT 757 Third Ave. LLC v. Grant</i> , 2021 NY Slip Op 30592[U], *4-5 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2021)	12
<i>Moyer v. Little Falls</i> , 134 Misc. 2d 299, 300 (Sup. Ct. Herkimer Cty. 1986)	7
<i>New York v. Long Island Airports Limousine Service Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 846 (1984)	6
<i>Noble Am. Corp. v. CIT Group/Equip. Fin., Inc.</i> , 2009 NY Slip Op 33315(U), at *5 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 8, 2009)	14
<i>Robitzek Investing. Co. v. Colonial Beacon Oil Co.</i> , 265 A.D. 749 (1st Dep’t 1943)	15
<i>South College St., LLC v. Charlotte School of Law</i> , 2018 NCBC 80 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mecklenburg Cty. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Two Catherine St. Mgmt. Co. v. Yam Keung Yeung</i> , 153 A.D.2d 678 (2d Dep’t 1989)	7
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13734 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2005)	2-3

Other Authorities

49 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Landlord & Tenant</i> § 531, at 442-43 (1995)	15, 16
Andrew A. Schwartz, <i>A “Standard Clause Analysis” of the Frustration Doctrine and Material Adverse Change Clause</i> , 57 UCLA L. Rev. 789, 807 (Feb. 2010)	16
<i>Calamari and Perillo on Contracts</i> § 13.12 (5th ed. 2003)	14
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> 265	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Property: Landlord and Tenant</i> 9.3	15
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 77:97	9
